ACT 234

S.B. NO. 3155

A Bill for an Act Relating to Environmental Quality.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 342-34, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) If the federal funds are not immediately available, the director may advance the federal share of the planning and design cost to the county or state agency, subject to the following provisions:

1) The director shall enter into a contract with the applicant specifying

the conditions of the advance.

(2) The advances made by the State to the county or state agency are to be reimbursed to the State immediately upon the receipt from the federal government of the advancement funds or within [four years after the advance is made, whichever occurs first.] one year after the completion of project construction."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 8, 1988.)